

Team T17P

No. 25-7373

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

ATTICUS HEMLOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team T17
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINION BELOW	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Statement of Facts	1
II. Procedural History	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Law enforcement’s coercive tactics forcing a person to leave his home to warrantlessly arrest him violates the Fourth Amendment right to be free from unreasonable seizures.	7
A. The <i>Payton</i> restriction on warrantless in-home arrests, when considered in tandem with this Court’s Fourth Amendment jurisprudence, was not intended to be limited to physical trespass by law enforcement.	8
1. Based on the Fourth Amendment’s preexisting protections, <i>Payton</i> ’s “firm line” could not limit these protections against unreasonable governmental intrusions into the home to only physical intrusions.....	9
2. Clarifying <i>Payton</i> to protect against constructive entry by law enforcement aligns with Fourth Amendment protections against unreasonable seizures.	10
B. Law enforcement constructively entered and warrantlessly arrested Mr. Hemlock inside his home when they coerced him outside.....	12
1. Agents Herman and Simonson’s coercive tactics forcing Mr. Hemlock to step outside and submit to their authority had the same effect as physically entering his home and placing him under arrest.	12
2. Without the constructive entry doctrine, Agents Herman and Simonson effectively circumvented the warrant process to effectuate an in-home arrest.	16

II. Law enforcement further violated Petitioner’s Fourth Amendment rights by rummaging through his closed container inside his home without a warrant or consent.	17
A. Ristroph did not obtain valid consent to search Petitioner’s cardboard box because Reiser did not have apparent authority over the box and, at minimum, Ristroph should have inquired into the ownership of the box.	18
1. Reiser’s statements to Ristroph clearly explained that she did not have authority to consent to a search of the stairs.	19
2. Even if Reiser had apparent authority, Ristroph had a duty to inquire further into the ownership of the unmarked, closed cardboard box because, at minimum, its ownership was ambiguous.	20
B. Reiser limited the scope of her consent to shared spaces on the first floor, therefore Ristroph exceeded any consent he might have obtained when he probed through the closed box on the stairs.	23
III. Extrinsic evidence of Copperhead’s highly relevant prior misconduct is admissible to impeach her because Rule 806 must modify Rule 608(b) when a declarant cannot be called to testify and there is otherwise no opportunity for impeachment.	25
A. Rule 806 allows an opposing party to introduce extrinsic evidence of specific instances of conduct to impeach a declarant because Rule 608(b) permits utilizing such conduct to impeach a testifying witness on cross-examination.	27
B. Copperhead’s academic misconduct and forged job application directly involve the credibility of her statement because such conduct demonstrates her evasion of responsibility and misrepresentation of the truth for personal gain.	29
C. Extrinsic evidence of prior misconduct is the only way to approximate the effects of cross-examination when a declarant cannot be called to testify and cannot be impeached in any other manner provided by the Rules.	31
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

California v. Green, 399 U.S. 149 (1970)31

California v. Hodari D., 499 U.S. 621 (1991)8, 12

Carroll v. United States, 267 U.S. 132 (1925)9

Chambers v. Mississippi, 410 U.S. 284 (1973)26, 31

Crawford v. Washington, 541 U.S. 36 (2004)31

Florida v. Bostick, 501 U.S. 429 (1991)..... 11

Florida v. Jardines, 569 U.S. 1 (2013)..... 11

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991)..... 18, 23

Illinois v. Rodriguez, 487 U.S. 177 (1990)..... 17, 18, 19

Katz v. United States, 389 U.S. 346 (1967).....9, 10

Kyllo v. United States, 533 U.S. 27 (2001)9, 10

Mattox v. United States, 156 U.S. 237 (1895).....31

Minnesota v. Olson, 495 U.S. 91 (1990) 16

Payton v. New York, 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....8, 9, 12

Pointer v. Texas, 380 U.S. 400 (1965)26

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte, 412 U.S. 218 (1973) 18

Silverman v. United States, 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....9, 10

United States v. Jeffers, 342 U.S. 48 (1951) 12

United States v. Matlock, 415 U.S. 164 (1974) 18, 19

United States v. Mendenhall, 446 U.S. 544 (1980) 10, 11

United States v. United States District Court, 407 U.S. 297 (1972)8

Wong Sun v. United States, 371 U.S. 471 (1963)..... 16

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES

Knight v. Jacobson, 300 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2002) 13, 14

United States v. Almeida-Perez, 549 F.3d 1162 (8th Cir. 2008)21, 22

United States v. Friedman, 854 F.2d 535 (2d Cir. 1988)26, 27, 28, 29

United States v. Gori, 230 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2000)8

United States v. Hamilton, 107 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 1997).....31

<i>United States v. Maez</i> , 872 F.2d 1444 (10th Cir. 1989)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Melgar</i> , 277 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>United States v. Peyton</i> , 745 F.3d 546 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	21
<i>United States v. Saada</i> , 212 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2000)	28, 32
<i>United States v. Saari</i> , 272 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2001)	13, 16
<i>United States v. Serna</i> , 799 F.2d 842 (2d Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 600 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2010)	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 116 F.3d 903 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	32
<i>United States v. Whitfield</i> , 939 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	19
